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MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF HIGHER EDUCATION 
 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2482 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2017 

 

Employment Oriented Education 

†2482. SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE:  

SHRI PREM DAS RAI: 

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of the educational institutions in the country providing employment 
opportunities through education/job oriented education along with the number of trained 
youths pass outs annually from these institutions; 

(b) the details of passing percentage from such institutions getting employment across the 
country, State/UT-wise; 

(c) whether any vocational courses on subjects/areas such as Green Building, solar 
technology, water resource management, organic agriculture etc. are available under CBSE 
curriculum to cater to the needs of mountain States; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) if not, the steps taken/being taken by the Government in this regard? 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT 

 
(DR. MAHENDRA NATH PANDEY) 

 
(a) & (b) : The premier technical and management institutes in the country e.g. Indian Institutes of 
Technology (IITs), Indian Institutes of Information Technology (IIITs), National Institutes of 
Technology (NITs) and Indian Institutes of Management (IIMs) and AICTE approved technical and 
management institutes are imparting professional courses to the students for providing employment 
opportunities. The details of pass percentage from these premier institutions and of  getting 
employment are at annexure I-III. 
 
 (c) to (e):  Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) does not offer vocational course in Green 
Building, solar technology, water resource management and organic agriculture as of now. However 
CBSE offers Horticulture as a vocational subject and Agriculture as an academic elective at Senior 
Secondary level. Pandit Sunderlal Sharma Central Institute of Vocational Education, Bhopal—a 
constituent unit of the NCERT, has the mandate to develop curricula and instructional materials for 
new vocational courses 

********* 
 



ANNEXURE-I AS REFERRED TO IN PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION 
NO. 2482 TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2017 ASKED BY SHRI HARIOM SINGH RATHORE: SHRI 
PREM DAS RAI REGARDING EMPLOYMENT ORIENTED EDUCATION 

S. 
No. 

Name of the 
Institute 

Students Graduating Placement  

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 

1. IIM Ahmedabad 440 442 442 100 % 
Placement 

100 % 
Placement 

N/A 

2. IIM Bangalore 404 411 407 

3. IIM Calcutta 462 463 463 

4. IIM Lucknow 466 463 462 

5. IIM Indore 454 516 654 

6. IIM Kozhikode 354 348 394 

7. RGIIM Shillong 142 158 178 

8. IIM Rohtak 145 164 155 

9. IIM Raipur 120 141 211 

10. IIM Ranchi 123 167 186 

11. IIM Trichy 108 107 182 

12. IIM Kashipur 112 120 195 

13. IIM Udaipur 121 155 183 

14. IIM Amritsar Established 
during 

2015-16 

45 106 N/A Placement 
process has 

not been 
completed 

yet. 

N/A  

15. IIM Sirmaur 30 42 

16. IIM Bodhgaya 55 54 

17. IIM Sambalpur 49 45 

18. IIM Nagpur 21 55 

19. IIM 
Vishakhapatnam 

54 
52 

20. IIM Jammu Established 2016-17 54 N/A 

 

 



ANNEXURE-II AS REFERRED TO IN PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 2482 TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2017 ASKED BY SHRI HARIOM SINGH 
RATHORE: SHRI PREM DAS RAI REGARDING EMPLOYMENT ORIENTED EDUCATION 

Placement of undergraduate students in NITs and IIEST 

S.No Name of NITs 

2014 - 2015 2015-16 

No. of 
Student 
passout 

No. of 
Student 
Eligible 

No. of 
Student 
Placed 

% w.r.t.  
Student 
passout 

No. of 
Student 
passout 

No. of 
Student 
Eligible 

No. of 
Student 
Placed 

% 
w.r.t

.  
Stud
ent 
pass
out 

1 Agartala 590 450 330 56 646 500 479 74 

2 Allahabad 883 716 548 62 829 663 592 71 

3 Bhopal 826 799 733 89 824 835 737 89 

4 Calicut 861 757 472 55 897 682 480 54 

5 Durgapur 812 745 522 64 823 715 526 64 

6 Hamirpur 370 370 308 83 415 368 301 73 

7 Jaipur 803 803 661 82 670 670 432 64 

8 Jalandhar 695 607 542 78 644 568 382 59 

9 Jamshedpur 560 495 428 76 551 487 424 77 

10 Kurukshetra 774 723 528 68 748 499 466 62 

11 Nagpur 611 555 442 72 655 609 364 56 

12 Patna 470 377 303 64 470 382 362 77 

13 Raipur 779 664 474 61 759 678 466 61 

14 Rourkela 580 580 472 81 529 529 419 79 

15 Silchar 463 395 328 71 464 377 346 75 

16 Srinagar 520 520 340 65 561 460 287 51 

17 Surat 676 549 463 68 709 593 462 65 

18 Surathkal 798 660 584 73 802 643 583 73 

19 Tiruchirapalli 808 638 587 73 850 619 581 68 

20 Warangal 698 698 582 83 623 623 527 85 

21 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

77 75 35 45 71 68 45 63 

22 Delhi 76 71 52 68 74 59 50 68 

23 Goa 109 75 55 73 83 53 45 85 

24 Manipur 66 66 42 64 68 68 58 85 

25 Meghalaya 83 70 47 57 80 57 45 56 

26 Mizoram 46 31 22 48 45 27 16 36 



27 Nagaland 81 80 55 68 72 71 50 69 

28 Puducherry 110 107 67 61 100 69 36 36 

29 Sikkim 71 71 20 28 74 65 41 55 

30 Uttarakhand 64 63 30 47 90 76 35 39 

31 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 
IIEST 
Shibpur 

449 432 311 69 431 401 272 63 

  Total 14809 13242 10383 70 14657 12514 9909 68 
 

Note: NIT, Andhra Pradesh started functioning from the academic year 2015 - 2016 onwards. The first batch of UG 
students will pass out in the year 2018 - 2019. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ANNEXURE-III AS REFERRED TO IN PART (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 2482 TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2017 ASKED BY SHRI HARIOM SINGH 
RATHORE: SHRI PREM DAS RAI REGARDING EMPLOYMENT ORIENTED EDUCATION 

Placement of postgraduate students in NITs and IIEST 

S.No Name of NITs 

2014 - 2015 2015-16 

No. of 
Student 
passout 

No. of 
Student 
Eligible 

No. of 
Student 
Placed 

% w.r.t.  
Student 
passout 

No. of 
Student 
passout 

No. of 
Student 
Eligible 

No. 
of 

Stud
ent 
Plac
ed 

% w.r.t.  
Student 
passout 

1 Agartala 222 222 14 6 243 243 28 12 

2 Allahabad 552 493 201 36 531 498 182 34 

3 Bhopal 549 524 122 22 499 491 172 34 

4 Calicut 414 333 120 29 457 398 144 32 

5 Durgapur 404 404 113 28 432 432 103 24 

6 Hamirpur 162 191 47 29 185 187 54 29 

7 Jaipur 339 339 87 26 376 376 84 22 

8 Jalandhar 206 129 22 11 206 135 33 16 

9 Jamshedpur 194 118 67 35 185 145 99 54 

10 Kurukshetra 494 139 136 28 465 133 130 28 

11 Nagpur 306 288 110 36 320 316 91 28 

12 Patna 185 115 11 6 227 169 17 7 

13 Raipur 146 84 50 34 156 74 45 29 

14 Rourkela 568 670 129 23 556 698 171 31 

15 Silchar 223 223 42 19 198 198 46 23 

16 Srinagar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

17 Surat 399 340 172 43 385 358 139 36 

18 Surathkal 650 606 233 36 716 486 272 38 

19 Tiruchirapalli 752 501 391 52 744 491 396 53 

20 Warangal 586 586 270 46 539 539 325 60 

21 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

17 12 1 6 35 30 5 14 

22 Delhi 11 11 5 45 21 21 11 52 

23 Goa 0 0 0 0 47 45 9 19 

24 Manipur 0 0 0 0 61 64 0 0 

25 Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 43 42 3 7 

26 Mizoram 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

27 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 32 32 3 9 



28 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 10 10 5 50 

29 
Sikkim 
 
 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

31 
Andhra 
Pradesh  

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

32 
IIEST 
Shibpur 

410 209 64 16 457 321 86 19 

  TOTAL 7789 6537 2407 31 8126 6932 2653 33 
 

Note: In some new NITs e.g. NIT Goa, NIT Manipur, NIT Mizoram, NIT Nagaland, NIT Meghalaya, NIT 
Puducherry, NIT Sikkim, NIT Uttarakhand, NIT Andhra Pradesh, where the figure shown is ‘0’, the PG Courses 
have either not been started or the same have been started but the students have yet not passed out / are not eligible 
for taking up placement activities. NIT Srinagar doesn’t conduct placement activities for PG Courses. 


